STATE OF IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

APPROVED MINUTES
Board Meeting - October 22 - 24, 1990

Boardroom - Boise, Idaho

An additional meeting to the regularly scheduled meetings of the
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board was convened on Monday,
October 22, 1990, at 0830 hours with all Board members present
except Leo Crane (who was excused due to an early heavy snowfall
which necessitated his closing camps, etc., and inability to attend
Board Meeting). Likewise present are the Executive Director,
Board's Attorney, and Enforcement Coordinator.

Executive Directors Report / Legislative Audit: The Board reviewed
the Executive Director's draft response to the Legislative Audit
Report of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board for
fiscal years ended June 30, 1988, 1989, and 1990. Following review
of said draft response, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD CONCUR/
APPROVE SAID RESPONSE AND DIRECT ITS SUBMISSION AS APPROPRIATE TO
CONCLUDE THIS MATTER.

Bressler (Vern) Outfitters, Inc., Joe Bressler, Designated Agent:
Mr. Bressler's August 13, 1990 letter requesting Board
clarification and interpretation of what is power boat versus float
boat activity, as defined in the Idaho Outfitters and Guides
Licensing Board Rules and Regulations was reviewed. Following a
discussion of this matter, the Board directs the Executive Director
respond to Mr. Bressler advising him the Board thanks him for his
letter and will take this matter into consideration to better
define power/float boating in the next rules making procedure. In
the meantime, in order to meet the intent of the rule as it is
currently written, the Board recommends that he operate under his
power boat license with a motor mounted on the transom of his
boats, to alleviate any concerns of the public or enforcement
personnel that may be encountered.

Board Minutes - August Meeting: The Board reviewed the August 27 -
31, 1990 minutes following which, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE SAID MINUTES AS CORRECTED.

Fiscal Reports: The Board reviewed the Fiscal Reports for the
Board's operating budget as submitted by the Executive Director for
the month's of July, August, and September. Following review of
said reports, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE SAID FISCAL
REPORTS AS SUBMITTED.

Proposed Legislation: The Board again reviewed the proposed
legislative package as submitted to the Department of Financial
Management for inclusion into the Governor's Executive Budget
request. A letter has been received from the Division of Financial
Management acknowledging receipt of said legislative package.
Accordingly, the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Association, other
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interested parties, and the public can be made aware of the Board's
request for legislative change and proposed increase in license
fees.

Executive Directors Report: The Executive Director, in addition
to the foregoing matters, brought the Board abreast of other
current on-going activities since the August Board meeting.

Enforcement Coordinator: The Enforcement Coordinator provided a
review and update of enforcement activities since the August Board
meeting.

Legal Review: The Board's Attorney reviewed and provided an update
of legal matters ongoing since the August Board meeting.

Teton Expeditions, Inc., Glen Foster, Designated Agent: Mr. Foster
appeared before the Board as regards his request for renewal of his
1990-91 outfitter license, in accordance with criteria/requirements
of Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and
Regulations, Rule 13. Following consideration of this matter and
the interview with Mr. Foster, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE BOARD
ACCEPT AND APPROVE TETON EXPEDITIONS, INC'S, LATE APPLICATION FOR
RENEWAL AND ISSUE OF THEIR 1990-91 OUTFITTER LICENSE AND GLEN R.
FOSTER, DESIGNATED AGENT, LICENSE QUALIFIED TO GUIDE.

Ore-Ida Council, Boy Scouts of America, dba Ore-Ida Council, Inc.
#106 Boy Scouts of America, Mike Partin, Designated Agent: Messrs
Kim Hansen, Mike Partin of Boy Scouts of America, and Glen Foster,
Designated Agent, Teton Expeditions, Inc. met before the Board
relative to the proposed purchase and transfer of Teton
Expeditions, Inc., float boat business on SA7A to Ore-Ida Council,
Boy Scouts of America, dba Ore-Ida Council, Inc. #106 Boy Scouts
of America, Mike Partin, Designated Agent. Following the interview
before the Board and discussion of this proposed sale and transfer
of business, MSC (Epley--Miller) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE SAID
TRANSFER OF BUSINESS BY AND BETWEEN TETON EXPEDITIONS, INC., GLEN
FOSTER, DESIGNATED AGENT TO ORE-IDA COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
DBA ORE-IDA COUNCIL, INC. #106 BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, MIKE PARTIN,
DESIGNATED AGENT, WITH LICENSES ISSUED PENDING COMPLETION OF
NECESSARY PAPERWORK NAMELY: 1) COMPLETION OF MIKE PARTIN'S
DESIGNATED AGENT LICENSE APPLICATION; 2) MR. PARTIN'S PASSING THE
OUTFITTERS EXAMINATION; 3) SUBMISSION/CONFIRMATION OF AN EXPERIENCE
LOG BY MR. PARTIN AS REGARDS HIS QUALIFICATIONS TO BE LICENSED AS
LEAD BOATMAN ON SA7A; 4) NECESSARY PERFORMANCE BOND; AND 5) PAYMENT
OF NECESSARY FEES. (See Addendum #1)

The Board recessed for lunch as 1200 hours and reconvened at 1325
hours.
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Idaho Public Records Law Model Policy: The Board reviewed the
proposed model policy, as drafted by the Idaho Attorney General's
Office, and provided state agencies for their consideration and
adoption in meeting the requirements of Idaho's Public Records law.
Following review of this matter, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND BOARD'S ATTORNEY BE REQUESTED TO DRAFT A
PUBLIC RECORDS POLICY FOR REVIEW AT THE DECEMBER MEETING. FURTHER,
SAID POLICY SHOULD NOT ONLY PROVIDE GUIDANCE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
IDAHO'S PUBLIC RECORDS LAW BUT MUST ALSO PROVIDE GUIDANCE AS TO
THOSE RECORDS WHICH ARE EXEMPT FROM REVIEW BY SAID LAW.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission: The Board reviewed the
September 27, 1990 letter from Tonya Clark, Director of the
Regulated Carried Division, regarding issuing an outfitters license
to Scott Unger for conduct of jeep tours. Ms. Clark expressed the
need for better coordination between the agencies in the licensing
and regulating of such activities. Following a discussion of this
matter, the Board directs that future applications which may be
received for the conduct of jeep tours or similar activity that
appear to involve the Public Utilities Commission, that the Public
Utilities Commission be solicited for comment on said application
prior to Board approval/issue of license.

Mining Activity on the Salmon River (SA4A): The Board reviewed the
October 10, 1990 letter from Ted Epley regarding the random
discharge of firearms in the vicinity of the Lucile boat landing.
Such discharge of firearms was alleged to have endangered the
public and their enjoyment of the area. The Board also noted
Governor Cecil Andrus', October 17, 1990, response to Mr. Epley's
complaint regarding this matter. Following review and discussion
of this matter, the Board directs a letter be addressed to the
State Land Board urging their attention and review of this
violation of public trust to urge their earnest consideration as
to whether future licensing of this activity in the Lucile area
should be permitted. And further, a copy of Enforcement Agent
Randy Evans' letter regarding this activity should accompany the
letter to the State Land Board

U.S. West Communications: The Board reviewed the October 9, 1990
letter from U.S. West Communications regarding the Delfi 616
Telephone System Maintenance Agreement that expires December 6,
1990. Following review of this matter, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE THE EXTENDED MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH US WEST
COMMUNICATIONS FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE DELFI 616 TELEPHONE SYSTEM
AT A COST OF $316.00 PER YEAR.
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James Beal: The Board reviewed the October 5, 1990 letter from Mr.
Beal regarding his show cause hearing before the Board for
violation of Idaho Qutfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and
Regulations while in the employ of Peter Grubb, dba River Odysseys
West (ROW). Following review of the file and consideration of
material contained therein, MSC (Miller--Baird - Epley, nay) THAT
1) THE BOARD RESCIND ITS DECISION TO BRING MR. BEAL BEFORE THE
BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF HIS
GUIDES LICENSE; AND 2) CHARGES BE DISMISSED. (Administrative Note:
Discussion of this matter points out the need for clarification of
Board procedures in interpretation of Rule 41 so that this
confusion by the industry and the Board does not continue to
exist.)

Peter Grubb, dba River Odysseys West (ROW): Following a review of
Mr. Grubb's file and in consideration of the foregoing action taken
on Mr. Beal, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT 1) THE BOARD DISMISS ITS
CHARGES AGAINST MR. GRUBB WITH CANCELLATION OF THE SHOW CAUSE
HEARING; AND 2) A LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. GRUBB ADVISING HIM
THAT ALTHOUGH THE SHOW CAUSE HEARING/CHARGES HAVE BEEN DISMISSED,
HE DID NOT SUBMIT SAID TRAINING CARD AND/OR AMENDMENT REQUEST IN
A TIMELY MANNER, WHICH CONTRIBUTED TO THE CONFUSION AS REGARDS MR.
BEAL'S LEAD BOATMAN STATUS.

Dale Stansberry, dba Whitewater Adventures: The Board reviewed the
October 11, 1990, Bureau of Land Management letter addressed to
the Board regarding their (BLM) cancellation of Mr. Stansberry's
Special Use Permit for non-payment of use fees for the conduct of
activities on the Main Salmon River (SA4A). Following review and
consideration of the BLM's letter, MSC (Miller—--Epley) THAT A
LETTER BE ADDRESSED TO MR. STANSBERRY TO REQUEST THAT HE TAKE
IMMEDIATE STEPS TO RECONCILE HIS PROBLEM WITH THE BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT IN PAYMENT OF APPROPRIATE USE FEES TO PRECLUDE NECESSITY
OF THE BOARD TAKING ADVERSE ACTION AGAINST HIS LICENSE.

Salmon River Challenge, Inc., Patrick Marek, Designated Agent /
David Joseph Brookins / Mike Nelson: Salmon River Challenge, Inc.,
Patrick Marek, Designated Agent, together with his wife Shari Marek
as well as guides David Joseph Brookins and Mike Nelson, appeared
before the Board in a combined Show Cause Hearing for alleged
violation of Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(5, 9, & 14); violation of Idaho
Code 36-2104 and 36-2113(a)(56 & 14): and violation of Idaho Code

36-2104 and 36-2113(a)(5 & 14) respectively. Pursuant to the
conduct of the hearing, the following Findings of Fact are
established applicable to these cases in total. 1) David J.

Brookins and Mike Nelson did not have valid training forms or guide
licenses in their possession during the period June 26 through July
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16, 1990; 2) Said guides did conduct guided float trips during the
period June 26 through July 16, 1990; 3) Said guides did intend to
guide a commercial trip on July 18, 1990; 4) Said guides were
advised by employing outfitter (Salmon River Challenge, Inc.) that
they were in compliance with Idaho Outfitter and Guides Licensing
Board Rules and Regulations; 5) Said outfitter did attempt to get
said guide licenses on July 2, 1990, but said applications were
refused by the Board because of improper payment of fees; 6) Said
guides did not operate boats on date cited of July 18, 1990; and
7) No evidence was presented to the Board to take action against
Salmon River Challenge, Inc., Patrick Marek, Designated Agent for
violation of Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(5 & 14). The foregoing Findings
of Fact establish the following Conclusions of Law: 1) During the
period June 26 through July 16, 1990, David J. Brookins and Mike
Nelson did operate and guide several commercial float trips without
having first obtained a valid guide license or a validated training
form; 2) The employing outfitter (Salmon River Challenge, Inc.) did
employ the above named guides in this activity; and 3) That on July
18, 1990, the above named outfitter did employ the named guides and
intended to operate a commercial float trip on the Salmon River
without having first obtained wvalid guide licenses or validated
training forms for said guides. Following which, MSF (Baird--
Miller) (Meiners, nay - Epley, abstains) THAT THE BOARD 1) AS
REGARDS GUIDES, DAVID JOSEPH BROOKINS AND MIKE NELSON, CONSIDER THE
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH INDICATE SAID GUIDES WERE OPERATING
IN GOOD FAITH AND UNDER THE ADVISE AND COUNSEL OF THEIR EMPLOYING
OUTFITTER; 2) FINDS, THEREFORE, THAT NO PENALTY BE ASSESSED AGAINST
THEM FOR GUIDING WITHOUT A LICENSE; 3) AS REGARDS THE EMPLOYING
OUTFITTER (SALMON RIVER CHALLENGE, INC., PATRICK MAREK, DESIGNATED
AGENT) CONSIDER TESTIMONY THAT SHOW THERE IS SOME CONFUSION BETWEEN
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING
BOARD FORM OG-5 AND IDAHO OUTFITTER AND GUIDE LICENSING BOARD RULES
AND REGULATIONS, RULE 41; AND 4) ALSO CONSIDER THAT THE EMPLOYING
OUTFITTER ATTESTS IN SUBMISSION OF HIS OUTFITTER LICENSE
APPLICATION THAT HE IS AWARE OF THE CONTENTS OF RULE 41; THUS IT
IS THE BOARD'S DECISION THAT THE EMPLOYING OUTFITTER (SALMON RIVER
CHALLENGE, INC.) BE ASSESSED A FINE OF $100.00 IN LIEU OF
SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF THEIR 1990-91 OUTFITTERS LICENSE FOR
VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(9). FURTHER, THAT PATRICK
MAREK, DESIGNATED AGENT, BE REQUIRED TO TAKE AN OUTFITTER
EXAMINATION PRIOR TO THE RENEWAL/ISSUANCE OF HIS 1991-92 DESIGNATED
AGENT LICENSE.

SUBSTITUTE MOTION: MSC (Meiners--Baird) (Miller, nay) IN
RECONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING MOTION; THAT ALL THE MOTION REMAIN
AS STATED EXCEPT FOR THE AMOUNT OF THE FINE WHICH IS AMENDED TO
READ: BE ASSESSED A FINE OF $300.00 IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION OR
REVOCATION OF THIER 1990-91 OUTFITTERS LICENSE FOR VIOLATION OF
IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(9).
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The Board recessed for the evening at 1815 hours, and reconvened
on Tuesday, October 23, 1990, at 0830 hours with all Board members,
exXcept Leo Crane, present together with Board's Attorney, Executive
Director and Enforcement Coordinator.

Idaho Wildlife Society: Bill Mullins, President, Idaho Chapter of
the Wildlife Society, met with the Board concerning the conduct of
their auctioned activities for purposes of fund raising to enhance
Society activities. During the interview before the Board, Mr.
Mullins was given material to explain the Board's position as
regards the protection of public health, safety, and welfare in the
conduct of those auctioned activities that fall within the purview
of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act. As a result of the
interview, Mr. Mullins stated he had a better understanding of the
Board's concerns and will go back to the Society to outline the
Board's position in this regard and perhaps extend an invitation
to the Board to participate in their upcoming annual meeting to
attend and further explain the Board's position in this matter.

Idaho Big Game, Inc., Jon Goodman, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed the four (4) applications submitted for consideration in
relicensing and permitting future outfitting operations within that
area formerly licensed to Idaho Big Game, Inc. The names of the
four (4) applicants that submitted applications are Rick Hussey,
Dick Norris, Dave Hettinger, and Cranney & Foland. Following a
review of these applications and noting the recommendations made
by the Forest Service and Idaho Department of Fish and Game
relative to any future relicensing of this operating area, and in
evaluation of the applications submitted for consideration by the
Board in selection of a qualified applicant, MSC (Epley--Baird)
THAT THE BOARD 1) SELECT RICK HUSSEY, dba QUARTER CIRCLE A
OUTFITTERS, AS THE MOST QUALIFIED APPLICANT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICATION AND OPERATING PLAN SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD FOR ITS
CONSIDERATION IN RELICENSING THAT OPERATING AREA FORMERLY ALLOCATED
TO IDAHO BIG GAME, INC.; 2) ISSUE SAID LICENSE WITH RESTRICTIONS
THAT ELK HUNTING IS LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN TEN (10) ELK HUNTERS
PER YEAR AND ACTIVITY AROUND MOOSE CREEK AIR STRIP IS RESTRICTED;
3) NOTIFY MR. HUSSEY OF HIS SELECTION AS THE SUCCESSFUL APPLICANT
IN THIS MATTER AND REQUEST HIM TO SUBMIT NECESSARY PAPERWORK TO
PERMIT ISSUANCE OF LICENSE; AND 4) APPROVE MR. HUSSEY AS QUALIFIED
TO GUIDE. (Administrative Note: All applicants should be notified
of the Board's decision in this regard as well as the Idaho
Department of Fish and Game and the U.S. Forest Service).
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James S. Fowler, Jr.: Mr. Fowler appeared before the Board
relative to his request for renewal of his 1990-91 outfitter
license 1in accordance with criteria outlined in the Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule
13. Following the interview before the Board and in consideration
of the application, operating plan, and testimony provided to the
Board by Mr. Fowler, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT MR.
FOWLER'S LATE APPLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO OQUTFITTERS AND
GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 13, CRITERIA
WITH ISSUE OF SAID LICENSE FOLLOWING MR. FOWLER'S HAVING TAKEN AND
PASSED THE OUTFITTER EXAMINATION.

Salmon River Challenge, Inc., Patrick Marek, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed the October 23, 1990 amendment request from Salmon
River Challenge, Inc. for an exception to Rule 57(a) to allow a
total of five (5) boats for the period October 27, 1990, and a
total of four (4) boats for the period of October 28, 1990, for the
combination of a float/fishing trip on SA7C, MSC (Miller--Epley)
THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE OUTFITTER AMENDMENT REQUEST AS STATED
ABOVE ON A ONE (1) TIME ONLY BASIS.

Teton Valley Lodge, Inc., Randy Berry, Designated Agent: Randy
Berry appeared before the Board in a show cause hearing for the
proposed suspension or revocation of Teton Valley Lodge, Inc.
outfitters license for alleged violation of Idaho Code 36-
2113(a)(5, 9 & 14). Following the hearing before the Board and in
consideration of the testimony offered by Mr. Berry relative to the
allegations made, the following Findings of Fact are established:
1) That on July 10 & 11, 1990, Steve Rasmussen, Mike Rasmussen,
Spence VanMeter, and Cade Dillree did conduct guided trips on SSi
without having in their possession valid guide licenses as required
by the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and
Regulations; 2) Said guided trips were conducted under the auspices
of and with the knowledge of Teton Valley Lodge, Inc., Randy Berrvy,
Designated Agent; 3) Mr. Berry acknowledged that said trips did,
in fact, occur; 4) Mike Rasmussen, Spence VanMeter, and Cade
Dillree license applications had been submitted and received by the
Board on June 25, 1990, but, said license applications and training
forms were returned to the outfitter for proper signatures. The
foregoing Findings of Fact establish the following Conclusions of
Law: 1) Teton Valley Lodge, Inc., Randy Berry, Designated Agent
did, in fact, employ unlicensed guides in conduct of a guided
fishing trip on the Snake River (SS1) on July 10 & 11, 1990,
contrary to Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(9); 2) Sufficient evidence was
presented which allows the Board to take action against Teton
Valley, Lodge, Inc., Randy Berry, Designated Agent for violation
of 36-2113(a)(5 & 14) and Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing
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Board Rules and Regulations, Rule 41 & 60. Following which, MSC
(Epley--Baird) THAT THE BOARD FIND TETON VALLEY LODGE, INC., RANDY
BERRY, DESIGNATED AGENT IN VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36~-2113(a) (5)
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 61 IMPOSE A FINE OF $500.00 IN LIEU OF
SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF TETON VALLEY LODGE, INC. OUTFITTER
LICENSE. FURTHER, THAT RANDY BERRY, DESIGNATED AGENT, BE REQUIRED
TO TAKE AND PASS AN OUTFITTERS EXAMINATION BEFORE RENEWAL/ISSUE OF
HIS 1991-92 DESIGNATED AGENT LICENCE.

Steve Rasmussen / Mike Rowe Rasmussen / Spencer Todd VanMeter /
Cade Dillree: The Board reviewed Messrs Steve Rasmussen, Mike
Rasmussen, Spence VanMeter, and Cade Dillree's files noting prior
Board action in which they were requested to come before the Board
in a show cause hearing for alleged violation of Idaho Code 36—
2113(a)(5, 9, & 14) and Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board
Rules and Regulations, Rules 6(d) & 41. With reference to the
Teton Valley Lodge, Inc., Randy Berry, Designated Agent, Show Cause
Hearing in which Mr. Berry assumed full responsibility for the
action of said guides as enumerated above, thereby making mute the
actions of these individuals as to their responsibility for
violation of Idaho Law, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT THE BOARD'S PRIOR
ACTION AGAINST MESSRS STEVE RASMUSSEN, MIKE ROWE RASMUSSEN, SPENCER
TODD VANMETER, AND CADE DILLREE BE DISMISSED AND THAT THEY BE SO
NOTIFIED. (Administrative note: The Board's Attorney should be
notified of the Board's action on this matter.)

R & R Outdoors, Inc., Robert Black, Designated Agent: Robert Black
appeared before the Board in a show cause hearing for proposed
suspension or revocation of R & R Outdoors, Inc. outfitters license
for alleged violation of Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(14). Following the
hearing before the Board relative to this matter, Findings of Fact
are established as follows: 1) on July 3, 1990, R & R Outdoors,
Inc., Robert Black, Designated Agent, did, in fact, conduct a
commercial float boat trip on the Salmon River, SA7A, wherein their
boats where not properly identified to indicate ownership of said
boats; and 2) testimony offered before the Board by Mr. Black did
acknowledge that said violation of Idaho Outfitters and Guides
Licensing Board Rules and Regulations occurred. Thus Findings of
Fact establish the following Conclusions of Law: 1) R & R Outdoors,
Inc, Robert Black, Designated Agent, did, in fact, operate a float
boat on the Salmon River SA7A without proper identification of
craft as required by Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board
Rules and Regulations, Rule 52(d). Following which, MSC (Baird-
-Epley) (Miller, nay) THAT PURSUANT TO THE FINDINGS OF THE HEARING
BEFORE THE BOARD RELATIVE TO THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST R & R
OUTDOORS, INC., ROBERT BLACK, DESIGNATED AGENT, THAT SAID OUTFITTER
BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $100.00 IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION OR
REVOCATION OF HIS OUTFITTERS LICENSE.
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The Board recessed for lunch at 1215 hours and reconvened at 1330
hours.

Lemhi/Custer Joint Use Area For The Conduct of Bear and Cougar
Hunting: The Board reviewed the proposed abolishment of the
Lemhi/Custer County Joint Use areas and the hearing record
established before Hearings Officer, Jean Uranga. Review of the
Hearings Officer's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Proposed Order, finds the Hearings Officer recommends that the
Board eliminate the Lemhi/Custer County Joint Use Areas. Following
review of the file, discussion, and in consideration of the
Hearings Officer recommendations, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT THE
BOARD 1) ACCEPT THE HEARINGS OFFICER RECOMMENDATION (SET FORTH IN
CASE #90-13, SIGNED 24, SEPTEMBER, 1990) THAT THE BOARD ELIMINATE
THE LEMHI/ CUSTER JOINT USE AREAS; 2) NOTIFY CURRENT OUTFITTERS
LICENSED TO THE LEMHI/CUSTER JOINT USE AREAS OF THE BOARD'S ACTION
AND FURTHER ADVISE THEM THE BOARD WILL HONOR AND VALIDATE CURRENT
LICENSES THROUGH MARCH 31, 1991 AND 1991-92 LICENSES TO INCLUDE
BOOKING WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN MADE FOR THE SPRING BEAR SEASON THROUGH
JUNE 30, 1991, AFTER WHICH NO FURTHER LICENSE WILL BE ISSUED FOR
THE LEMHI/CUSTER COUNTY JOINT USE AREAS; 3) WILL REVIEW CURRENT
LICENSEES HOLDING LICENSES IN BOTH THE LEMHI COUNTY AND CUSTER
COUNTY JOINT USE AREAS AND WHERE SAID LICENSEES POSSESS AN
OPERATING AREA SUFFICIENT TO ACCOMMODATE A VIABLE SPRING
BEAR/COUGAR HUNT SAID LICENSEES SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO SUCH CURRENT
OPERATING AREA(S); 4) WILL CONSIDER (UPON REQUEST THOSE CURRENT
LICENSEES WHO DO NOT HAVE AN OPERATING AREA TO ACCOMMODATE A VIABLE
SPRING BEAR OR COUGAR HUNTING OPERATION) AND WOULD CONTACT BOTH THE
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME AND U.S. FOREST SERVICE TO
REQUEST REVIEW AND EVALUATION OF AREAS NOT CURRENTLY LICENSED TO
ASCERTAIN WHETHER SUCH AREAS MAY BE APPROPRIATE FOR CONDUCT AND
ASSIGNMENT OF AN OPERATING AREA TO SUCH LICENSEES FOR CONDUCT OF
SPRING BEAR AND/OR COUGAR HUNTING.

Silver Creek Outfitters, Inc., Terry Ring, Designated Agent: Terry
Ring appeared before the Board in a show cause hearing for the
proposed suspension or revocation of Silver Creek Outfitters, Inc.
outfitters license for alleged violation of Idaho Code 36-

2113(a)(9). Following the hearing, and in consideration of the
testimony offered before the Board, the following Finding of Fact
are established: 1) Silver Creek Outfitters, Inc., Terry Ring,

Designated Agent acknowledged employing Mike Riedel, an unlicensed
guide, for conduct of a fishing trip, July 14, 1989. Pursuant to
the foregoing Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law are as follows:
1) Silver Creek Outfitters, Inc., Terry Ring, Designated Agent, did
employ Mike Riedel for the conduct of a fishing trip July 14, 1989,
prior to Mr. Riedel receiving his guide license, in violation of
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Idaho Code 36-2113(a)(9). Following which, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT
THE BOARD 1) FIND SILVER CREEK OUTFITTERS, INC., TERRY RING,
DESIGNATED AGENT, IN VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(9); AND 2)
IN CONSIDERATION OF THIS FACT, IMPOSE A FINE IN THE AMOUNT OF
$100.00 IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF SILVER CREEK
OUTFITTERS, INC., OUTFITTER LICENSE.

Mike Riedel: Mr. Mike Riedel appeared before the Board in a show
cause hearing for the proposed suspension or revocation of his
guide license for alleged violation of Idaho Code 36-2104(a).
Following the hearing, and in consideration of the testimony
offered before the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board, the
following Findings of Fact are established: 1) Mike Riedel did
conduct a fishing trip on July 14, 1989, while in the employ of
Silver Creek Outfitters, Inc., Terry Ring, Designated Agent; 2)
Mike Riedel did not have a wvalid guide license in possession on
July 14, 1989; and 3) Mike Riedel was convicted in State Court for
guiding without a license. Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law are as follows: 1) Mike Riedel did conduct
a fishing trip July 14, 1989 while in the employ of Silver Creek
Outfitters, Inc., Terry Ring, Designated Agent, prior to the time
he had received his guide license, in violation of Idaho Code 36-
2104(a). Following which, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1)
FINDS MIKE RIEDEL DID CONDUCT A FISHING TRIP ON JULY 14, 1989, FOR
WHICH HE WAS CONVICTED IN STATE COURT, FOR GUIDING WITHOUT A
LICENSE IN VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2104(a); AND 2) 1IN
CONSIDERATION OF THIS CONVICTION, FINES IMPOSED BY THE COURT, AND
TESTIMONY GIVEN BEFORE THE BOARD REGARDING ISSUE OF MR. RIEDEL'S
GUIDE LICENSE THAT NO FURTHER BOARD ACTION BE TAKEN AGAINST MR.
RIEDEL'S GUIDE LICENSE EXCEPT THAT UPON HIS APPLICATION FOR A 1991-
92 GUIDES LICENSE THAT SAID LICENSE BE ISSUED ON A "PROBATIONARY"
BASIS, SAID TERMS OF PROBATION BE THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL,
STATE OR FEDERAL LAW NOR THAT ANY AMENDMENT TO HIS GUIDE LICENSE
BE MADE DURING THAT LICENSE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 1992.

Tim Swallow: The Board reviewed Mr. Swallow's 1990-91 guide
license application noting that the Chairman had reviewed this
application on October 11, 1990, and in consideration of a Fish and
Game violation and letter of explanation thereof, directed that
said license be issued on a probationary basis. Following which,
MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD CONCUR IN THE CHAIRMAN'S ACTION
IN THIS REGARD.

Rolland Dean Adams, Jr.: The Board reviewed Mr. Adams 1990-91
guide license application for the conduct of big game hunting
activities while in the employ of Eakin Ridge Outfitters, noting
that he answered affirmatively to having been charged with a
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felony. Following discussion of this matter, MSC (Epley--Baird)
THAT MR. ADAMS' 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE BE ISSUED ON A PROBATIONARY
BASIS. TERMS OF SAID PROBATION SHALL BE THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY
LOCAL STATE OR FEDERAL LAW NOR ANY AMENDMENT BE MADE TO HIS LICENSE
DURING THE CURRENT LICENSE YEAR, ENDING MARCH 31, 1991.

Greg Burke: The Board reviewed Mr. Burke's 1990-91 guide license
application for the conduct of big game hunting, trailrides,
backpacking and incidental fishing activities while in the employ
of Eakin Ridge Outfitters. In the review of the file the Board
notes that he had made an application in 1988 for which he was
denied the guide license for a conviction of violation of Idaho
Fish and Game law, following which, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT GREG
BURKE'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE BE ISSUED ON A PROBATIONARY BASIS.
TERMS OF SAID PROBATION SHALL BE THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL,
STATE, OR FEDERAL LAW NOR ANY AMENDMENT BE MADE TO HIS GUIDE
LICENSE DURING THE CURRENT LICENSE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 1991.

Boise State University Recreational Program, Randy Miller,
Designated Agent: Messrs Randy Miller and Robert Allen appeared
in response to the Board's request that a BSU representative appear
before the Board to clarify BSU's amendment regquest for the
addition of trailrides, technical mountaineering, photography
trips, and survival course as licensable activities under BSU's
outfitter license. Following the interview and in consideration
of information provided to the Board regarding this amendment
request, Mr. Berry offered to submit a letter outlining BSU's
purpose and intent in conduct of requested activities as regularly
scheduled curricula in fulfilling their AMAS Program: Alternate
Mobility Adventures Seekers program. Following which, the Board
stated it would consider this information at its December meeting
for further appropriate action regarding BSU's amendment request.

William 0. Lintner: The Board reviewed Mr. Lintner's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of big game hunting, fly
fishing, walk and wade fishing, and trailrides while in the employ
of Steve Jones, dba Weitas Creek Outfitters. The Board further
noted Mr. Lintner's response in section C that he had not received
any convictions for violation of Fish and Game law. However, Idaho
Department of Fish and Game records indicate that Mr. Lintner was,
in fact, convicted of two (2) violations of Fish and Game law in
1987. Following consideration of this matter, MSC (Epley--Baird)
THAT THE BOARD DENY MR. LINTNER'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE
APPLICATION. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE
36-2113(a)(1).
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Guy A. Smith: The Board reviewed Mr. Smith's 1990-91 guide license
application noting Mr. Smith indicated that he was convicted in
1970 for wviolation of Fish and Game law. The Board also noted the
Chairman had reviewed this matter and authorized issue of license
on a non-probationary basis. Following which, MSC (Miller--Epley)
THAT THE BOARD AFFIRM THE CHAIRMAN'S ACTION IN THIS REGARD.

Robert W. Rosenberg: The Board reviewed Mr. Rosenberg's amendment
request to become lead boatman on Snake River (SN7) to note that
1) Mr. Rosenberg completed three trips in 1990 on the subject river
(SN7); 2) He was licensed in 1988 with no indication of experience
at that point and time; and 3) Prior to 1988 he was licensed in
1978 on the same river reach(SN7). Following consideration of this
experience record, MSC (Miller--Baird) (Meiners, nay) THAT THE BOARD
APPROVE MR. ROSENBERG'S AMENDMENT REQUEST TO BECOME LEAD BOATMAN
ON SNAKE RIVER (SN7).

Harvey Leroy Suryan: The Board reviewed Mr. Suryan's 1990-91 guide
license application noting that he had indicated on his application
he had been convicted of a felony in 1976. Following which, MILLER
MOVES THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. SURYAN'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE
APPLICATION WITH LICENSE ISSUED WITH NO RESTRICTIONS. MOTION FAILS
FOR LACK OF SECOND, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT MR. SURYAN'S 1990-91
GUIDE LICENSE BE ISSUED ON A PROBATIONARY BASIS WITH SAID TERMS OF
PROBATION BEING THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL LAW
NOR ANY AMENDMENT TO HIS LICENSE DURING THE CURRENT LICENSE YEAR
ENDING MARCH 31, 1991.

Dale A. Gardner: The Board reviewed Mr. Gardner's 1990-91 guide
license application, noting that he has submitted what appears to
be a falsified first aid card. Investigation of this matter by the
Enforcement Coordinator finds the first aid card has, indeed, been
falsified. Following which, MSC (Epley--Miller) THAT MR. GARDNER'S
1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION BE DENIED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS
DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO 36-2113(a)(1).

David Harbison: The Board reviewed Mr. Harbison's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of big game hunting, fly
fishing, and trailriding activities while in the employ of Triple
0 Outfitters, noting that Mr. Harbison has submitted what appears
to be a falsified Red Cross card. Investigation of this matter by
the Enforcement Coordinator finds the first aid card has been
falsified. Following which, MSC (Miller--Baird) THAT MR.
HARBISON'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION BE DENIED. AUTHORITY
FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO 36-2113(a)(1).
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Gary Peters: The Board reviewed Mr. Peters designated agent
license application to become designated agent for Clearwater
Crossings Lodge, Inc., dba Hole-In-The-Wall Lodge. Following
review and consideration of his application, MSC (Baird-—-Epley)
THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. PETERS AS DESIGNATED AGENT FOR
CLEARWATER CROSSINGS LODGE, INC., dba HOLE-IN-THE-WALL LODGE,
QUALIFIED TO GUIDE.

Boulder Creek Outfitters, Inc., Tim Craig, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed Boulder Creek Outfitters, Inc., Tim Craig,
Designated Agent, outfitter amendment request for the addition of
cougar hunting within his currently licensed operating area
(designated as area #1) occurring in Fish and Game management units
12 & 17. Following consideration of this amendment request and
recommendation by the Idaho Department of Fish and Game wherein
they find they have no objection to amending the license, MSC
(Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE BOULDER CREEK OUTFITTERS,
INC., TIM CRAIG, DESIGNATED AGENT, AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE
ADDITION OF COUGAR HUNTING WITHIN THAT OPERATING AREA DESIGNATED
AS AREA #1. FURTHER, BEFORE SAID AMENDED LICENSE BE ISSUED THAT
MR. CRAIG BE CONTACTED TO SUBMIT AN ADDITIONAL FEE OF $65.00 FOR
THE MAJOR AMENDMENT TO HIS LICENSE. (See Addendum #2)

Rich Cook, dba Cook's Idaho Outfitters: The Board reviewed Rich
Cook's outfitter amendment request for a change in his corporate
outfitters name from Rich Cook, dba Cook's Idaho Adventures, to

Rich Cook, dba Cook's Idaho Outfitters. Following consideration
of this amendment request, MSC (Baird--Epley)(Miller, abstains)
THAT THE BOARD APPROVE SAID REQUEST. (See Addendum #3)

Richard Grunch, dba The Grunch Bunch: The Board reviewed the
matter of relicensing the operating area formerly licensed to
Richard Grunch, dba The Grunch Bunch. Following review and
consideration for relicensing of this operating area in accordance
with the MOU and Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules
and Regulations, Rule 28, the Board directs a letter be addressed
to the Idaho Panhandle National Forest, Avery Ranger District, to
1) recommend relicensing and permitting of outfitting in this
operating area for conduct of previously licensed/permitted
activities; 2) advise the Forest Service the Board does not
consider this a "new opportunity" and asks that the Forest Service
consider issuing a declaratory judgement that an environmental
assessment is not necessary, thereby enabling the Board and Forest
Service to move immediately to Step 7, Amendment 1, of the MOU, to
advertise this operating area in accordance with Idaho Outfitters
and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule 28; and 3)
further advise the Forest Service the Board has contacted the Idaho
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Department of Fish and Game concerning relicensing this operating
area and they, by letter dated September 4, 1990, have stated they
have no problem in doing so if licensed as previously authorized.
Thus, if the Board/Forest Service agree with recommended
procedures, this vacancy can be filled by next license year.

Henry's Lake: The Board reviewed the open licensable slots on
Henry's Lake and advertisement of same. Three (3) individuals
responded to said advertisement and submitted applications for
consideration in filling said slots, namely: Jimmmie Duane Blair,
Jacklin's Fly Shop, and William Scheiss. Following review and
evaluation of the applications and operating plans submitted by
said applicants, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD SELECT FROM
AMONG THE THREE (3) APPLICANTS WILLIAM SCHEISS AND JACKLIN'S FLY
SHOP TO FILL THE TWO (2) SLOTS AVAILABLE ON HENRY'S LAKE. (See
Addendum #4 & #5).

The Board recessed for the evening at 1730 hours, and reconvened
on Wednesday, October 24, 1990, at 0830 hours with all Board
members, except Leo Crane, present together with Board's Attorney,
Executive Director and Enforcement Coordinator.

Firearms Policy: The Board reviewed the Firearms Policy as drafted
by the Enforcement Staff and find that it appears to meet the
Board's requirements very well. Following which, MSC (Epley--
Baird) THAT THE BOARD 1) ADOPT SAID POLICY EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY;
AND 2) COMMEND ARLO LARSEN FOR HIS TIME AND EFFORT IN FORMULATION
AND DRAFTING SAID POLICY.

Lake Pend Oreille - Audit: Executive Director Dean Sangrey
presented/reviewed the Lake Pend Oreille audit as conducted by
himself and Board Member Ted Epley. Following discussion of the
audit, certain factors emerge: 1) no apparent non-use of licensed
activities is evident as applicable to the eight (8)
individuals/licensees audited; 2) two (2) individuals/licensees
were out of state, therefore their records were not audited, but
arrangement was made to do so at a later date; 3) the audit leads
to the recommendation that activities on the lake be closely
monitored in the future to determine/confirm extent of licensed
power boat fishing to further evaluate such use and its impact upon
the lake and its fishery with adjustments made if necessary; and
4) the Idaho Department of Fish and Game provided useful
information relative to alleged illegal activities on Lake Pend
Orielle. Following which, MSC (Baird--Miller) THAT THE BOARD 1)
ACCEPT THE AUDIT REPORT; AND 2) DIRECT AUDIT FINDINGS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS BE INVESTIGATED AND IMPLEMENTED WHERE APPLICABLE
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Northwest Dories, Inc., Curtis Chang, Designated Agent: The Board
again reviewed Northwest Dories, Inc., Curtis Chang, Designated
Agent, outfitter license amendment request for the conduct of
mountain bike touring. The Board had previously approved the Nez
Perce National Forest portion of their request; the Clearwater
National Forest has now responded and have indicated they have no
objection to the activity as requested, however, this segment of
the request is an area in which Triple 0 Outfitters, Inc., Harlan
Opdahl, Designated Agent conducts trailrides. Thus, the Board
directs a double check be made as to whether Triple 0 Outfitters,
Inc., Harlan Opdahl, Designated Agent has been contacted to
ascertain whether this activity would be in conflict with their
activities. Following which, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE BOARD
APPROVE NORTHWEST DORIES, INC., CURTIS CHANG, DESIGNATED AGENT,
AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE CONDUCT OF MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING PENDING
RESPONSE/COORDINATION WITH TRIPLE O OUTFITTERS, HARLAN OPDAHL,
DESIGNATED AGENT'S CONDUCT OF TRAILRIDES ON THE SAME SECTION OF THE
LEWIS AND CLARK TRAIL. (See Addendum #6)

Snug Guiding Service, Inc., Bill Mason, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed the outfitter license amendment reguest submitted

by Omnisports, Inc., dba The Snug Company, William Mason,
Designated Agent, for a change in corporate name to read Snug
Guiding Service, Inc., Bill Mason, Designated Agent. Following

review of the file and finding said file is complete, MSC (Baird-
-Epley) SNUG GUIDING SERVICE, INC., BILL MASON, DESIGNATED AGENT'S
QUTFITTER AMENDMENT REQUEST BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED. (See
Addendum #7).

Nick Rudzki, dba PR Bass Outfitters: Mr. Rudzki had submitted a
request to the Board to relinguish his outfitter license for the
conduct of bass fishing on various waters within Idaho. Following
consideration of this relinguishment, the Board accepted said
relingquishment at its August meeting and now makes a determination
in accordance with Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board
Rules and Regulations, Rule 28, that the waters involved in Mr.
Rudzki's relinqguishment of his outfitter license not be relicensed
at the present time.

Frank J. Valvo: The Board reviewed Mr. Valvo's Designated Agent
license application to become designated agent for Ed Peterson in
conduct of antelope, deer, elk, goat, bear, predator, and bird
hunting, as well as fishing, trailrides and backpacking activities
in Fish and Game Management Units 30A & 58. Following review, and
consideration of this application, MSC (Miller——-Epley) THAT THE
BOARD ACCEPT AND APPROVE MR. VALVO'S DESIGNATED AGENT LICENSE
APPLICATION TO BECOME DESIGNATED AGENT FOR ED PETERSON. LICENSE
TO BE ISSUED UPON RECEIPT OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK. NAMELY CORRECTED
BOND AND PAYMENT OF FEES. (See Addendum #8).
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David C. Wilson: The Board reviewed Mr. Wilson's Designated Agent
license application to become designated agent for B & B
Enterprises, dba The Dam Boat. Following review and in
consideration of this application, MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE MR. WILSON'S APPLICATION TO BECOME DESIGNATED AGENT
FOR B & B ENTERPRISES, dba THE DAM BOAT, WITH LICENSE ISSUED UPON
COMPLETION OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK. NAMELY, AN AMENDED BOND SHOWING
MR. WILSON AS THE DESIGNATED AGENT AND SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF
OUTFITTERS EXAMINATION AND PAYMENT OF FEES. ({See Addendum #9).

High Country Outfitters, Inc., Quentin Selby, Designated Agent:
The Board reviewed the report submitted by Executive Director, Dean
Sangrey, relative to a meeting with the Forest Service regarding
the relicensing of this operating area for the conduct of outfitted
activities. He reported and the Forest Service requested that
final action be delayed in relicensing and permitting outfitted
activities in the operating area pending the Forest Service's
review/update of the EA in accommodation/evaluation of recent
developments, namely: paving of the South Fork Salmon River road
and possible impact of the Valbois 8Ski Resort development
contemplated for construction at Cascade Reservoir. Following
review of this matter the Board concurs with the Forest Service
request, will so notify them and further requests they expedite
this matter ASAP as timely action could enable the
licensing/permitting of a successful applicant for the 1991-92
license year.

Salmon River Tours Co. Inc., Michael McClain, Designated Agent:
The Board reviewed the Salmon River Tours Co., Inc. outfitters
license amendment request for the additions of bird hunting, namely
forest grouse and chukar hunting in addition to their river
activities along SA4A, SA5, and SAG6. Following a review of this
amendment request and input from the Idaho Department of Fish and
Game, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE THE LICENSE
AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE CONDUCT OF BIRD HUNTING, CHUKAR AND
FOREST GROUSE ON THE SALMON RIVER SA6; AND 2) DENY BIRD HUNTING,
NAMELY FOREST GROUSE AND CHUKAR HUNTING, ON SALMON RIVER SA4A AND

SAS5. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-
2109(b)(5) AND RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH
AND GAME LETTER DATED OCTOBER 12, 1990. (See Addendum #10)

Don Pearsons, dba Mule Shoe Outfitters: The Board again reviewed
the matter of relicensing the Don Pearsons, dba Mule Shoe
Outfitters, operating area for the conduct of outfitting
activities. Following discussion, and in consideration of the
meeting between Board and Forest Service representatives wherein
the Forest Service expressed the desire to prepare an EA in
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conformance with the MOU, Amendment #1, before taking steps to
relicense and permit outfitted activities in the operating area,
the Board directs a letter be addressed to the Forest Service
concurring in there request and urging them to conduct the EA ASAP
to permit consideration and selection of an outfitter for this
operating area in as timely a manner as possible.

Philip A. Johnson: The Board reviewed Mr. Johnson's file relative
to his being brought before the Board in a Show Cause Hearing for
non-use of his float boating activities on SAl1. The time having
now passed in which Mr. Johnson could have appealed the Board's
decision in this regard, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT 1) THE BOARD
REMOVE MR. JOHNSON AS A LICENSED OUTFITTER ON SALMON RIVER SA1l:; AND
2) UNDER PURVIEW OF THE IDAHO OUTFITTER AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 28, THAT THIS OPPORTUNITY NOT BE
RELICENSED.

Ed Peterson: The Board reviewed Mr. Peterson's file noting that
he had been cited and paid a fine for violation of his Forest
Service Special Use Permit. Following a discussion of this matter
and in consideration of this citation for violation of his special
use permit, the Board directs Mr. Peterson's file be flagged and
upon Mr. Peterson's application for renewal of his 1991-92
outfitters license, this matter be brought before the Board before
issue of said license for appropriate action.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1230 hours and reconvened at 1315
hours.

Steve Wieber, dba Happy Hooker Excursions: Mr. Wieber and his
attorney, Tom Clark, appeared before the Board in a Show Cause
Hearing for suspension or revocation of Steve Wieber's, dba Happy
Hooker Excursions, outfitter license for alleged violation of his
Forest Service Special Use Permit criteria and Probationary
outfitter License Stipulations. Following a dismissal motion by
the defendant's council, review of the U.S. District Court
violation notice wherein the collateral paid as regards violation
of the Forest Service Special Use Permit was not to secure the
defendants appearance, and, therefore, not a conviction as defined
by the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act, the Board directs the
charge against Steve Wieber, dba Happy Hooker Excursions, be
dismissed without prejudice. Further, notice of the Board's action
in this regard should be made to all involved parties.
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Steve Wieber, dba Happy Hooker Excursions: The Board reviewed Mr.
Wieber's outfitter license amendment request to make a corporate
name change in his outfitting business. Following a review of his
file and in consideration of the Forest Service letter regarding
their concerns in making such a corporate name change, and finding
that this would trigger the MOU, Exhibit 3, the Board advised Mr.
Wieber that he would need to secure the Land Manager's (Forest
Service) signature and sign-off and completion/submission of other
necessary paperwork; namely: bond, outfitters examination,
articles of incorporation and bylaws, and payment of fees to enable
the Board to take final action on his application at the December
meeting.

Orion Expeditions, Inc., dba Sawtooth River Expeditions, James L.
Moore, Designated Agent: Mr. Moore and Emily Johnson of Orion
Expeditions, Inc., and Mr. Terry Davis of Sawtooth Expeditions,
Inc., met before the Board relative to the proposed sale and
transfer of Sawtooth Expeditions, Inc.'s, float boating business
on the Middle Fork of the Salmon River (MF1 & MF2) to ORION
Expeditions, Inc., dba Sawtooth River Expeditions, James L. Moore,
Designated Agent. Following the interview before the Board, and
in consideration of this proposed transfer and sale of business,
MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE SAID SALE AND TRANSFER
OF BUSINESS BY AND BETWEEN SAWTOOTH EXPEDITIONS, INC., TO ORION
EXPEDITIONS, INC., dba SAWTOOTH RIVER EXPEDITIONS, FOR THE CONDUCT
OF FLOAT BOATING ACTIVITIES ON SALMON RIVER (MF1 & MF2). LICENSE
TO BE ISSUED PENDING RECEIPT OF COPY OF THE BYLAWS, BOND, DBA
CERTIFICATE OF ASSUMED BUSINESS NAME, FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE
CORPORATE STRUCTURE, AND EMPLOYMENT OR CONTRACT FOR HIRE OF A
QUALIFIED LEAD GUIDE ON MF1 AND MF2. FURTHER MR. MOORE IS APPROVED
AS DESIGNATED AGENT, NOT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE, AT THE PRESENT TIME.
(See Addendum #11).

Executive Session: Baird moves that the Board go into Executive
Session, pursuant to Idaho Code 67-2345, at 1430 hours for the
purpose to discuss potential litigative matters. The Board came
out the of Executive Session at 1440 hours with no decisions made.

Cook and Spickelmire, dba Hells Canyon Fishing Charters, Rich Cook,
Designated Agent: Rich Cook and Jim Spickelmire, together with
Timothy Jewett met before the Board relative to the proposed
purchase and transfer of a portion of Mr. Jewett's outfitting
business for conduct of power boating on the Snake River (SN7 &
SN8). Following review of the file, interview before the Board,
and in consideration of this proposed sale and transfer of
business, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE THE
PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF TIMOTHY JEWETT'S OUTFITTING BUSINESS
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FOR CONDUCT OF POWER BOAT OPERATION ON THE SNAKE RIVER (SN7 & SN8)
TO COOK AND SPICKELMIRE, dba HELLS CANYON FISHING CHARTERS, RICH
COOK, DESIGNATED AGENT; 2) APPROVE RICH COOK AS DESIGNATED AGENT
QUALIFIED TO GUIDE; 3) RECORD THAT TIMOTHY JEWETT WILL RETAIN HIS
OUTFITTER LICENSE FOR CONDUCT OF POWER BOAT OPERATION AND FISHING
ON THE SNAKE RIVER (SN4); 4) APPROVE JIM SPICKELMIRE QUALIFIED TO
GUIDE AS A POWER BOAT OPERATOR ON THE SNAKE RIVER (SN7 & SN8); 5)
DIRECT LICENSE BE ISSUED UPON RECEIPT OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK,
NAMELY A FINANCIAL STATEMENT FROM MR. SPICKELMIRE FOR HIS PORTION
OF THE PARTNERSHIP OF COOK AND SPICKELMIRE, dba HELLS CANYON
FISHING CHARTERS. (See Addendum #12).

Complaints: The Board reviewed the complaints on file and
instructed the Executive Director to take necessary action/steps
to resolve/answer same.

Bureau of Land Management: The Board reviewed the October 10, 1990
letter from the Bureau of Land Management, Donald L. Watson,
Medicine Lodge Area Manager, as regards Teton Valley Lodge, Inc.,
Randy Berry, Designated Agent, non-payment of user fees. Following
discussion of this matter, the Board directs a letter be addressed
to Mr. Berry to request his immediate attention/action to bring
Teton Valley Lodge, Inc. into compliance with Bureau of Land
Management special use requirements to preclude the Board having
to take adverse action against Teton Valley Lodge, Inc. outfitter
license. (Administrative Note: A copy of this letter should go
to the BLM.)

There being no further business to come before the Board, meeting
adjourned at 1630 hours.

2 /é?g6325522a@==-

WILLIAM R. MEINERS, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

ATTEST:

DEAN SAM%TIVE DIRECTOR
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Addendum #1 (October Board Meeting - Page #2)

ORE-IDA COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
dba Ore-Ida Council, Inc. #106 Boy Scouts of America
Mike Partin, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING AND CHUKAR HUNTING

Fishing mayv be conducted on and chukar hunting along those river
sections listed on your outfitter license.

OPERATING AREAS FOR TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING

Trailrides and backpacking may be conducted in the TETON MOUNTAINS
EAST OF DRIGGS, Moose Creek Ranch to the Wyoming line, Fox Creek
Trail to the Wyoming line, Teton Canyon Trail to the Wyoming line;
TETON MOUNTAINS WEST OF DRIGGS; Grove Creek to Elk Flat and Green
Canyon, Mahogany Creek Trail to Elk Flat, Horseshoe Creek Trail to
Elk Flat, Garn Mountain and Pine Creek, Twin Creek Trail to Elk
Flat and Big Burns.

OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING
Snowmobiling may be conducted in that portion of the Upper
Palisades Reservoir within the State of Idaho as may be exposed by
the drawdown.
ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREAS FOR FISHING

Fishing may also be conducted in those areas designated for
trailrides and backpacking and on Palisades Reservoir.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0000 (10/90)



Addendum #2 (October Board Mintues - Page 13)

BOULDER CREEK OUTFITTERS, INC.
Tim Craig & Allen D. Jones, Designated Agents

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING ELK, DEER, MOOSE, GOAT, BEAR, COUGAR,
AND PREDATORS

The following description combines o©ld Areas 1 and 2 in the
Selway/Bitterroot Wilderness:

OPERATING AREA #1 - Beginning at Trail 215 trailhead on the Lochsa
River (along Highway 12 or Lewis and Clark Highway - Sec. 8,
T35N, RI10E, BM); thence east and south on Trail 215 to the
Selway/Bitterroot Wilderness boundary (Sec. 26, T35N, R10E, BM);
thence easterly on said wilderness boundary to Long Lake Point and
continuing easterly on a straight line to Sponge Mountain; thence
southeast on a straight line to Eagle Mountain; thence due east to
the head of Sponge Creek (NE 1/4 Sec. 32, T35N, R11E, BM); thence
northeasterly downstream on Sponge Creek to the mouth of Heslip
Creek (NE 1/4 Sec. 12, T35N, R11E, BM); thence southeasterly on a
straight line to the mouth of Gypsy Creek (approximate center of
Sec. 17, T35N, R12E, BM)}; thence southeasterly upstream on Gypsy
Creek to the Lochsa/Selway River watershed divide and the Idaho
Department of Fish and Game Management Unit (F&G Mgmt Unit) 12/17
boundary (Sec. 24, T35N, R12E, BM) and continuing southeasterly
down the ridge between the forks of an unnamed branch of West Moose
Creek to the forks (SW 1/4 Sec. 27, T35N, R12E, BM); thence
southerly down said unnamed branch to West Moose Creek and
continuing southeasterly downstream on West Moose Creek to Moose
Creek (Sec. 13, T34N, RI12E, BM); thence westerly on the West
Moose/North Fork Moose Creek watershed divide to Barren Ridge on
the Barren/Wounded Doe Creek watershed divide and Trail 446 (NW 1/4
Sec. 17, T34N, R12E, BM); thence southerly on said watershed divide
and Trail 446 via Barren Hill to the confluence of Rhoda/Wounded
Doe Creeks (Sec. 31, T34N, R12E, BM) and Trail 620; thence westerly
on Trail 620 upstream on Rhoda Creek to the mouth of Grotto Creek;
thence northerly upstream on Grotto Creek to its head and
intersection with Trail 206 (SW 1/4 Sec. 17, T34N, R11E, BM);
thence westerly on Trail 206 (passing Jjust south of the most
northerly "Two Lakes") to the Lochsa/Selway River watershed divide,
Clearwater/Nezperce National Forest boundary, and the F&G Mgmt Unit
12/17 boundary; thence southwesterly on said watershed divide and
national forest/F&GE Mgmt Unit boundary to Stanley Butte (Sec. 33,
T34N, R10E, BM); thence westerly on Trail 220 past Seven Lakes,
Mud/Maude/Lottie Lakes to Huckleberry Butte and Cantalope Peak on
the Selway/Bitterroot Wilderness boundary and continuing westerly
on Trail 220 to the Asparagus/West Fork watershed divide (Sec. 10,
T34N, R9E, BM); thence northerly on said watershed divide to
Boulder Creek and continuing northerly downstream on Boulder Creek
to the Lochsa River (Sec. 27, T35N, RY9E, BM); thence northeasterly
upstream on the Lochsa River to the point of beginning. [F&G Units
12 & 17] [Selway/Bitterroot Wilderness Map, 1980]
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OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING AND ADDITIONAL DEER HUNTING

OPERATING AREA #2 - Beginning at a point 2 miles east of the Snake
River on Wolf Creek (Sec. 2, T28N, R2W, BM); thence northeasterly
upstream on Wolf Creek to a point on the section line common to
Sections 24 and 25,T29N, R1W, BM; thence due east to intersect a
road on Joseph Plains on the section line common to Sections 21 and
28, T29N, R1W, BM; thence northerly on Joseph Plains along said
road to road intersection in the approximate center of Sec. 4,
T29N, R1W, BM; thence northeasterly to and down the Andrews
Canyon/Rice Creek watershed divide to the Salmon River and Fish and
Game Management Unit 11/13 boundary (Sec 25,T30N, R1W, BM); thence
southerly upstream along the Salmon River and said F&G Mgmt Unit
boundary to juncture with F&G Mgmt Unit 11/13/14 boundary and
continuing southerly along F&G Mgmt Unit 13/14 boundary and river
to F&G Mgmt Unit 13/14/18 boundary Jjuncture and Road 493 (Pittsburg
Landing Road-Sec. 22, T28N, R1E, BM); thence southwesterly along
F&G Mgmt Unit 13/18 boundary and Road 493 to the Payette National
Forest boundary (Sec. 18, T27N, R1E, BM); thence southerly along
said forest boundary to Cow Creek (Sec. 32, T26N, R1E, BM) and
Forest Road 242; thence westerly up the Cow Creek drainage on Road
242 wvia Cow Creek Saddle (Sec. 36, T26N, R1W, BM), Hells Canyon
National Recreation Area, and Salmon/Snake River watershed divide
boundary to and along Road 2062 and Trail 132 to the head of Kirby
Creek at a point 2 miles east of the Snake River (NW 1/4 Sec. 27,
T26N, R1W, BM); thence northerly on a line 2 miles east of the
Snake River to Wolf Creek, the point of beginning. [F&G Units 13
& 18] [Salmon River/Slate Creek/Clearwater/Elk City Ranger
Districts, Nezperce National Forest Map, 1981]

OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING AND ADDITIONAL ELK HUNTING

OPERATING AREA #3 - Beginning at a point 2 miles east of the Snake
River on Wolf Creek (Sec. 2, T28N, R2W, BM); thence northeasterly
upstream on Wolf Creek to a point on the section line common to
Sections 24 and 25, T29N, R1W, BM due east to intersect a road on
Joseph Plains on the section line common to Sections 21 and 28,
T29N, R1W, BM; thence northerly on Joseph Plains along said road
to road intersection in the approximate center of Sec. 4, T29N,

R1W, BM; thence northeasterly to and down the Andrews Canyon/Rice
Creek watershed divide to the Salmon River and Fish and Game
Management Unit 11/13 boundary (Sec. 25, T30N, R1IW, BM); thence
southerly upstream along the Salmon River and said F&G Mgmt Unit
boundary to Jjuncture with F&G Mgmt Unit 11/13/14 boundary and
continuing southerly upstream along the Salmon River and F&G Mgmt
Unit 13/14 boundary to the F&G Mtmt Unit 13/14/18 boundary juncture
and continuing southerly upstream on the Salmon River and F&G Mgmt
Unit 14/18 boundary to Cow Creek and Road 242 (Sec. 3, T25N, RIE,
BM); thence westerly up the Cow Creek drainage on Road 242 to Cow
Creek Saddle (Sec. 36, T26N, R1W, BM), Hells Canyon National
Recreation Area, and Salmon/Snake River watershed divide; thence
northerly along said National Recreation boundary and watershed
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divide to Pittsburg Saddle, Road 493, and F&G Mgmt Unit 13/18
boundary; thence westerly on Road 493 and said F&G Mgmt Unit
boundary to a point 2 miles east of the Snake River:; thence
northerly on a line 2 miles east of the Snake River to Wolf Creek,
the point of beginning. [F&G Units 13 & 18] [Salmon River/Slate
Creek/Clearwater/Elk City Ranger Districts, Nezperce National
Forest Map, 1981]

OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING AND THE ADDITIONAL HUNTING OF BEAR,
COUGAR & PREDATORS

OPERATING AREA #4 - Beginning on the Salmon River, Fish and Game
Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit 14/18 boundary, and U.S. Highway 95 at
the juncture with Road 354 (Slate Creek Road-Sec. 25, T27N, RI1E,
BM); thence easterly up the Slate Creek drainage on Road 354 to
North Fork Slate Creek at the section corner common to Secs.
29/30/31/32, T27IN, R3E, BM; thence due north on the section line
to South Fork Whitebird Creek (Sec. 18, T28N, R3E, BM): thence
westerly downstream on South Fork Whitebird Creek to and along
Whitebird Creek to U.S. Highway 95 and F&G Mgmt Unit 13/14
boundary; thence southerly on U.S. Highway 95 and said boundary to
F&G Mgmt Unit 13/14/18 boundary juncture, the Salmon River, and
Road 493; thence southwesterly on F&G Mgmt Unit 13/18 boundary and
Road 493 to and along Currvy Creek to intersect the section line
common to Secs. 27/28, T27N, R1W, BM (approximately 2 miles
easterly of Pittsburg Landing); thence southerly along the Snake
River breaks on a line some 2 miles east of the river to and across
the Hells Canyon Wilderness (HCW) boundary to the head of Bills
Creek (section corner common to Secs. 10/11/14/15, T24N, R2W, BM);
thence due east on the section line to and across the HCW boundary
to U.S. Highway 95 and F&G Mgmt Unit 14/18 boundary (Sec. 15, T24N,
R1E, BM); thence northerly on U.S. Highway 95 and said management
unit boundary to and along the Salmon River to Slate Creek and Road
354, the point of beginning. [F&G Units 14 & 18] [NezPerce
National Forest Map, 1981]

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING OF DEER AND ELK

Deer and elk hunting may be conducted in those portions of Area 4
above-described which lie in Fish and Game Management Unit 14 only.
RESTRICTION: Number of elk hunters limited to a maximum of twelve
(12) per license year.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING BEAR

Spring and fall bear hunting may take place in those portions of
Fish and Game Management Unit 13 which are licensed for deer and
elk hunting as noted in Areas 2 and 3 above. RESTRICTION: Harvest
limit of 6 black bears per license year.
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OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, BACKPACKING, AND HUNTING
OF FOREST GROUSE

Fishing, trailrides, backpacking, and hunting of forest grouse may
take place in the areas designated for big game hunting.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING ELK, DEER, BEAR, COUGAR,
PREDATORS, AND FOREST GROUSE AND FISHING AND TRAILRIDE ACTIVITY

Beginning at the E1/2,SWi1/4 ,NW1/4,SW1/4 (Lot3); the SW1/4,SWl/4,
(Lot 4), SW1/4,8E1/4, Sec. Z; T36N, R1E, BM;
N1/2,8E1/4,SEl1/4,3E1/4, Sec. 12, T36N, RI1W, BM;

A parcel of land described as: Beginning at the southeast corner
Sec. 12, T36N, RIW, BM; thence west along said section line
approximately 616 feet; thence north approximately 150 feet; thence
continuing northwesterly approximately 498 feet along the north
side of a private road; thence southwesterly approximately 309 feet
along the north side of a private road to the west boundary of
SE1/4,SE1/4, Sec. 12, T36N, R1W, BM; thence south 170 feet to the
southwest corner SE1/4,SE1/4 Sec. 12, T36N, R1W, BM: thence east
approximately 200 feet, thence northeast approximately 509 feet to
the point of beginning.

A parcel of land described as: S$1/2,NWi/4, and the NE1/4,SWl/4,
lying north of Little Canyon Creek; N1/2,NWl1/4, lying south of the
access road, Sec. 17, T36N, R1E, BM;

The properties lying both in NezPerce County and Clearwater County,
more particularly described as: NW1/4,SW1/4, Sec. 8, T36N, RI1E,
BM; S1/2,NW1/4,SW1/4NE1/4,N1/2,SE1/4, Sec. 7, T36N, R1E, BM. (F&G
Mgmt Unit 11A)(Orofino/Grangeville Quadrangle, Map #22, 1980)
RESTRICTION: 6 deer and 2 elk limit per season.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0093 (12/90)
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RICH COOK
dba COOK'S IDAHO OUTFITTERS

OPERATING AREA FOR CHUKAR HUNTING, FISHING,
AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS

Fishing may take place on, and chukar hunting and photography trips
along, those river sections 1listed on the outfitter license,
namely, the Salmon River from Vinegar Creek to Lewiston (SA7A,
SA7B, SA7C, and SAS8).

OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING

Snowmobile tour trips to be conducted on existing roads within Fish
& Game Management Units 14 and 18. (Nez Perce National Forest Map,
Map #6)

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 2140 (10/90)
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BOB JACKLIN'S FLY SHOP, INC.
Bob Jacklin, Designated Agent
OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING
Fishing may take place on the portions of the rivers and lakes
listed on your outfitter license.
OPERATING AREA FOR WALK AND WADE FISHING

Walk and wade fishing may be conducted on the Buffalo and Fall
Rivers.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 193 (12/90)



Addendum #5 (October Board Minutes - Page #14)

BILL SCHIESS
dba BS Flies & Tackle
OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING
Fishing may take place on the portions of the rivers and lakes
listed on your outfitter license.
OPERATING AREA FOR WALK AND WADE FISHING

Walk and wade fishing may be conducted on the Buffalo and Fall
Rivers.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0000 (12/90)
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NORTHWEST DORIES, INC.
Curtis Chang, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING AND CHUKAR HUNTING

Fishing may take place on and chukar hunting along those sections
of rivers designated as CL2, CL3, SA6, SA7A, SA8, SN7, and SNS8.

OPERATING AREA FOR MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING

Beginning at Nez Perce Pass at the junction of Forest Service Road
#468 and the Idaho/Montana stateline (Sec. 32, T28N, R16E, BM);
thence westerly along said Road #468, also known as The Magruder
Corridor, to Red River Hot Springs. (Clearwater National Forest
Map, 1981, Map #7)(F&G Units 15, 16A, 17, and 20).

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 140 (12/90)
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SNUG OUTFITTERS, INC.
William W. Mason, Jr., Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR BIRD HUNTING

Chukar hunting may take place on Forest Service land and Bureau of
Land Management land within a 30-mile radius of Ketchum, ID. (Any
private land in this radius is excluded except by permission of
owner, )

Ringneck pheasant and bobwhite guail hunting may take place only
on the Cedar Canyon Shooting Preserve.

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING

Fishing may take place on those sections of rivers listed on your
outfitter license.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREAS FOR FISHING

Fishing may take place on the Little Wood and Big Wood Rivers,
Silver Creek, the Stanley Basin Lakes, the North Fork, the East
Fork, and the Main Big Lost River, and on Trail Creek and Warm
Springs Creek in the Big Wood River drainage.

OPERATING AREA FOR BACKPACKING

Backpacking to be conducted in the Sawtooth National Recreation
Area.

OPERATING AREAS FOR TECHNICAL MOUNTAINEERING/ROCK CLIMBING

Technical mountaineering/rock climbing to be conducted in the
Sawtooth National Recreation Area, the Devils Bedstead and Hyndman
Peak.

OPERATING AREAS FOR MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING

Mountain bike touring to be conducted on those trails identified
below:

(1) Sunbeam Store to Challis, up the Yankee Fork Road over Mill
Creek Summit [Challis National Forest]

{2) Sunbeam Store to Stanley and up the Yankee Fork to Jordan
Creek; Canyon Creek Road on to Beaver Creek, thence
parallel to State Highway 21 from Cape Horn to Lower
Stanley [Challis National Forest]

{3) Trail Creek and Trail Creek River Drainage area fronm
Boundary to Trail Creek Summit ([Sawtooth National Forest]
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(4) Copper Basin Area of the Sawtooth National Forest -

(a) Copper Basin loop beginning at Starhope Creek to Muldoon
Canyon to Copper Basin Flat & return to Starhope Creek

(b) Burma Road from beginning point of East Fork Big Lost
River to top of Corral Creek Summit

(c) North Fork Big Lost River from confluence upstream to
end of the road at Hunter Creek

(5) Wood River Drainage area from headwaters to Ketchum
[Sawtooth National Forest]

(6) Ketchum to Fairfield area along dirt road that follows Warm
Springs Creek over Dollarhide Summit; thence along Little
Smokey Creek to Five Points; thence southerly along Owens
Creek past Soldier Mountain to Fairfield [Sawtooth National
Forest]

Restriction: Fishing is not allowed on those waters adjacent to
the mountain bike touring routes except as designated above.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0366 (7/90)



Addendum #8 (October Board Minutes - Page #15)

ED PETERSON
Frank Valvo, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDES, AND HUNTING OF ANIMALS/BIRDS
SPECIFIED ON LICENSE

Starting at Leadore, Idaho (Sec. 28, T16N, R26E, BM); thence
southeasterly on State Highwav 28 to Gilmore Summit; thence
southwesterly and southeasterly on the western Birch Creek
watershed divide and Fish and Game Management Unit 58 boundary to
State Highway 22; thence northeasterly on State Highway 22 and Fish
and Game Management Unit 58 boundary to its intersection with the
eastern Birch Creek watershed divide (Sec. 9, T8N, R31E, BM):;
thence northwesterly on said watershed divide and Fish and Ganme
Management Unit 58 boundary to the Idaho-Montana state boundary;
thence northwesterly on said state boundary and Fish and Game
Management Units 58/30A boundary to Bannock Pass and State Highway
29 (Sec. 8, T17N, R27E, BM); thence southwesterly on State Highway
29 to Leadore, Idaho, the point of beginning. [Salmon Naticonal
Forest Map, 1979, and Targhee National Forest Map-West Division,
1963] [F&G Units 30A & 58]

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR SPRING BEAR AND COUGAR HUNTING
(Lemhi County - Combination Area)

Fish and Game Units 21, 21A, 29, 30, and 30A lying entirely within
Lemhi County.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 27 in Lemhi County that lies
east of the primitive area boundary and north of the Lemhi-Custer
County boundarvy.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 28 in Lemhi County that lies
east of the primitive area boundary.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 37A in Lemhi and Custer Counties
that lies east of the Ellis-May-Howe Highway.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 51 in Lemhi County that lies
east of the Custer County boundary and north of the Butte County
boundary and that portion that lies east of the Ellis-May-Howe
Highway and north of the Custer-Butte County boundary.

That portion of Fish and Game Unit 58 in Lemhi County.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 00291 (3/89)



Addendum #9 (October Board Mintues - Page #16)

B & B ENTERPRISES, INC.
dba The Dam Boat
David C. Wilson, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING AND CHUKAR HUNTING

Fishing and chukar hunting may take place along those river
sections listed on your outfitter license.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 4290 (10/90)



Addendum #10 (October Board Mintues - Page #16)

SALMON RIVER TOURS CO.
Mike McClain, Designated Agent
OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING
ishing may take place on those river sections listed on vyour
outfitter license.
OPERATING AREA FOR CHUKAR AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING

Chukar and Forest Grouse Hunting may take place on the SA6 portion
of the Salmon River.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 4539 (3/90)



Addendum #11 (October Board Mintues - Page #18)

ORION EXPEDITIONS, INC.
dba Sawtooth River Expeditions
James L., Moore, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR FLOAT BOATING

Float boating may be conducted on the Middle Fork of the Salmon
River, MF1 & MF2,.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 5078 (11/90)



Addendum #i2 (October Board Meeting - Page #19)

COOK & SPICKELMIRE, dba HELLS CANYON FISHING CHARTERS
Rich Cook, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR CONDUCT OF POWER BOATING, FISHING,
AND CHUKAR HUNTING

Fishing and Chukar hunting may be conducted along the Snake River
from Hells Canyon Dam to Lewiston [SN7A & SN8].

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease
is obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 05074 (10/90)



